A. 42530 -3ins

Decision No. ____62535



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of HENRY STOVALL, doing business as HENRY'S FREIGHT LINES, for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to extend highway common carrier service.

Application No. 42530

ORDER SUSPENDING OPERATIVE RIGHTS

Henry Stovall is authorized to operate as a highway common carrier generally between points located in the San Joaquin and Sacramento Valleys. He also holds permits to operate as a radial highway common carrier and a highway contract carrier.

An investigation made by the Transportation Division staff disclosed that Stovall is not now operating under his certificate of public convenience and necessity, and has failed to remit C.O.D. payments to shippers. Also, Stovall's public liability and property damage insurance was canceled effective September 1, 1961.

The Commission being of the opinion and finding that unauthorized discontinuance of operations; failure to remit C.O.D. payments; and failure to maintain evidence of liability protection, as required by General Order No. 100-B, constitute good cause for suspension of the certificate of public convenience and necessity and of tariffs applicable to services thereunder.

1

By Decision No. 62506, dated August 29, 1961, in this application, this carrier was ordered . among other things, to remit all unremitted C.O.D. monies collected on such shipments and to cease and desist from handling any C.O.D. shipments unless and until otherwise ordered by this Commission. A. 42530 - an

IT IS ORDERED that:

(1) The certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate as a highway common carrier granted to Henry Stovall by Decision No. 60875, dated October 11, 1960, as amended by Decision No. 61031, dated November 7, 1960, in Application No. 42530, is suspended pending further order.

(2) All tariffs issued by or on behalf of Henry Stovall are suspended pending further order. A copy of this order shall be filed with said tariffs in the office of the Commission.

The Secretary is directed to cause service of a certified copy of this order to be made upon Henry Stovall or to mail a certified copy thereof to him at his last known address as shown in the Commission's records.

The effective date of this order shall be the twentieth day after such service or after the above mailing, as the case may be, unless before such effective date, Henry Stovall shall have filed a written response to this order denying the facts set forth herein or requesting public hearing, in which event the effective date of this order shall be stayed until further order of the Commission.

-2-

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 5710 day of September, 1961. President